

MSCI Barra to Remove the MSCI Pakistan Index from the MSCI Emerging Markets

Geneva - December 10, 2008 - MSCI Barra (NYSE: MXB), a leading provider of investment decision support tools worldwide, including indices and portfolio risk and performance analytics, announced today that it will remove the MSCI Pakistan Index from the MSCI Emerging Markets Index as of the close of December 31, 2008. MSCI Barra will maintain the MSCI Pakistan Index as a stand-alone index after its removal from the MSCI Emerging Markets Index. As a reminder, the MSCI international equity indices are constructed and managed with an objective of being fully investable from the perspective of international institutional investors. The deterioration of investability conditions in the Pakistani equity market since the imposition of the "floor rule" at the end of August 2008, which has resulted in the practical shutdown of the Pakistani equity market, and the continued lack of visibility regarding a potential re-opening of the market and its impact on investability have made the continued inclusion of the MSCI Pakistan Index in the MSCI Emerging Markets Index untenable.

During the last three months, by preventing securities from trading on the exchange below the closing prices of August 27, 2008, the "floor rule" has led to the near total paralysis of market activity in Pakistani equities and caused significant distortions to investors' portfolio valuations by maintaining prices at artificial levels. Indications of action for a possible lifting of the "floor rule" continue to change course frequently. Even if the "floor rule" were to be lifted, it is likely to take some time for the market to begin operating normally and for investors and MSCI Barra to assess whether the return to investability is sustainable. Under these circumstances, MSCI Barra has concluded that the removal of the MSCI Pakistan Index from the MSCI Emerging Markets Index is warranted now. If and when the investability conditions return to more normal levels, MSCI Barra will, in due course, reassess the situation and consult with international institutional investors on the inclusion of the MSCI Pakistan Index in the appropriate MSCI international equity indices, including the MSCI Frontier Markets Index.

As part of the removal of the MSCI Pakistan Index from the MSCI Emerging Markets Index, MSCI Barra intends to apply a discount to the MSCI Pakistan Index on the day of the index removal to account for valuation distortions resulting from the "floor rule".

###

About MSCI Barra

MSCI Barra is a leading provider of investment decision support tools to investment institutions worldwide. MSCI Barra products include indices and portfolio risk and performance analytics for use in managing equity, fixed income and multi-asset class portfolios.

The company's flagship products are the MSCI International Equity Indices, which are estimated to have over USD 3 trillion benchmarked to them, and the Barra risk models and portfolio analytics, which cover 56 equity and 46 fixed income markets. MSCI Barra is headquartered in New York, with research and commercial offices around the world. Morgan Stanley, a global financial services firm, is the controlling shareholder of MSCI Barra.

MSCI Barra was recently named Index Provider of the Year at the European Pensions Awards and Best Provider of Benchmark Indices in Asia Pacific at the AsianInvestor Service Provider Awards.

For further information on MSCI Barra, please visit our web site at www.mscibarra.com



For media enquiries please contact:

Sally Todd | Clare Milton, Penrose Financial, London + 44.20.7786.4888 Pen Pendleton | Patrick Clifford, Abernathy MacGregor, New York + 1.212.371.5999

MSCI Barra Global Client Service:

Joe Pivarunas, MSCI Barra, London + 44.20.7618.2222 Stacy Cuffe, MSCI Barra, New York + 1. 212.804.3901 Jackson Wang, MSCI Barra, San Francisco + 1.415.576.2323 Abbie Bao, MSCI Barra, Hong Kong + 852.2844.9333 Masao Ikeda, MSCI Barra, Tokyo + 813.5226.8222

- This document and all of the information contained in it, including without limitation all text, data, graphs, charts (collectively, the "Information") is the property of MSCI Inc. ("MSCI"), Barra, Inc. ("Barra"), or their affiliates (including without limitation Financial Engineering Associates, Inc.) (alone or with one or more of them, "MSCI Barra"), or their direct or indirect suppliers or any third party involved in the making or compiling of the Information (collectively, the "MSCI Barra Parties"), as applicable, and is provided for informational purposes only. The Information may not be reproduced or redisseminated in whole or in part without prior written permission from MSCI or Barra, as applicable.
- The Information may not be used to verify or correct other data, to create indices, risk models or analytics, or in connection with issuing, offering, sponsoring, managing or marketing any securities, portfolios, financial products or other investment vehicles based on, linked to, tracking or otherwise derived from any MSCI or Barra product or data.
- Historical data and analysis should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of any future performance, analysis, forecast or prediction.
- None of the Information constitutes an offer to sell (or a solicitation of an offer to buy), or a promotion or recommendation of, any security, financial product or other investment vehicle or any trading strategy, and none of the MSCI Barra Parties endorses, approves or otherwise expresses any opinion regarding any issuer, securities, financial products or instruments or trading strategies. None of the Information, MSCI Barra indices, models or other products or services is intended to constitute investment advice or a recommendation to make (or refrain from making) any kind of investment decision and may not be relied on as such.
- The user of the Information assumes the entire risk of any use it may make or permit to be made of the Information.

 NONE OF THE MSCI BARRA PARTIES MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE INFORMATION (OR THE RESULTS TO BE OBTAINED BY THE USE THEREOF), AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, MSCI AND BARRA, EACH ON THEIR BEHALF AND ON THE BEHALF OF EACH MSCI BARRA PARTY, HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ORIGINALITY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, NON-INFRINGEMENT, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF THE INFORMATION.
- Without limiting any of the foregoing and to the maximum extent permitted by law, in no event shall any of the MSCI Barra Parties have any liability regarding any of the Information for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential (including lost profits) or any other damages even if notified of the possibility of such damages. The foregoing shall not exclude or limit any liability that may not by applicable law be excluded or limited, including without limitation (as applicable), any liability for death or personal injury to the extent that such injury results from the negligence or wilful default of itself, its servants, agents or sub-contractors.
- Any use of or access to products, services or information of MSCI or Barra or their subsidiaries requires a license from MSCI or Barra, or their subsidiaries, as applicable. MSCI, Barra, MSCI Barra, EAFE, Aegis, Cosmos, BarraOne, and all other MSCI and Barra product names are the trademarks, registered trademarks, or service marks of MSCI, Barra or their affiliates, in the United States and other jurisdictions. The Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) was developed by and is the exclusive property of MSCI and Standard & Poor's. "Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS)" is a service mark of MSCI and Standard & Poor's.